
 

 

OFFICIAL AGENDA 
PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION  
CITY OF STARKVILLE, MISSISSIPPI 

MEETING OF TUESDAY, May 10, 2016 
CITY HALL - COURT ROOM,  
110 West Main Street, 5:30 PM 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER 

 
II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND MOMENT OF SILENCE 
  

III. ROLL CALL 
 

IV. CONSIDERATION OF THE OFFICIAL AGENDA 
 

V. CITIZEN COMMENTS 
 

VI. NEW BUSINESS 
 
 
A. EX 16-03 Request for Exception for a nonconforming band sign at 200 South 

Montgomery located in a T-5 zoned with the parcel number 118P-00-365.00  
B. FP 16-04 Request for Final Plat approval for subdividing a +/- 20.7 acre parcel into 

two lots. The parcel is located directly south of Starkville Christian School on Lynn 
Lane in an R-5 Zone with the parcel number 102O-00-004.00. 

C. RZ 16-04 Request for Rezoning one parcel at 300 Yellow Jacket Drive from R-1 
Single Family to B-1 Buffer with the parcel number 102H-00-043.00 

D. CU 16-04 Request for a Conditional Use for a “Institutional and Health Care 
Facilities” on one parcel at 300 Yellow Jacket Drive currently zoned R-1 Single Family 
with the parcel number 102H-00-043.00 
 

VII. PLANNER REPORT 
 

VIII. ADJOURN  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





 
 
 
 
 
 

STAFF REPORT 

 

TO: Members of the Planning & Zoning Commission  
 

FROM: Daniel Havelin, City Planner (662-323-2525)   
 

CC: Applicant: Tabor Construction & Development, Owner: The Lofts at Central Station, LLC 
 

SUBJECT: EX 16-03 Request for Exception for a nonconforming band sign at 200 South Montgomery 
located in a T-5 zoned with the parcel number 118P-00-365.00 

 

DATE: May 10, 2016  
________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

The purpose of this report is to provide information regarding the request by Tabor 
Construction & Development on behalf of The Lofts at Central Station, LLC for an Exception 
to allow a nonconforming wall sign in a T5 District. Please see attachments 1-4. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
The applicant is requesting an Exception to allow nonconforming wall sign to be placed on 
the elevator tower on the north side of the Central Station building. The proposed sign will 
exceed the size requirement for a band sign in a T-5 zoned areas. A band sign maybe up to 
90% of the width of the wall with a maximum height of 3’ and maximum letter height of 18” 
(see attachment 4). The proposed sign is shown at 9’-6” wide and 15’ tall (see attachment 
3).  
 
APPENDIX A – ZONING, ARTICLE VII. – DISTRICT REGULATIONS, Sec. T. – Transect 
districts 

1.5 EXCEPTION AND VARIANCE  

(a) There are two types of permitted deviations from the requirements of this Section: 

i. Exception 

a. Requests for Exception shall only be permitted as specifically indicated in 
this Section. 

b. To apply for an Exception, the applicant shall provide the following: 

i. The specific Exception(s) requested including citation from this Section 
and why the Exception is being sought.  

ii. Maps, text, drawings and/or statistical data related to the requested 
Exception(s). 

c. No Exception shall be approved unless the Planning and Zoning 
Commission finds the approval would:  

i. Be consistent with § 1.2 Intent and 1.3 Transect Districts of this Section, 
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ii. and be consistent with the goals, objectives and policies of the City of 
Starkville's Comprehensive Plan.  

d. Any decision regarding an approval or denial of an Exception shall state, in 
writing, the reasons for the approval or denial.  

e. If the Planning and Zoning Commission denies any requested Exception, 
the applicant may appeal the decision to the Mayor and Board of Aldermen. 
The Mayor and Board of Aldermen shall review the application de novo.  

ii. Dimensional Variance 

a. A Dimensional Variance shall be processed pursuant to Chapter 2 - 
Administration, Article VI - Board of Adjustments & Appeals, Section 2 - 176 
Variances and the Board of Adjustments & Appeals of the City of Starkville's 
Code of Ordinances.  

(b) Exceptions shall be advertised and noticed in the same fashion as conditional uses 
in the City's Code of Ordinances in accordance with Appendix A, Article VI, Section 
1.  

APPENDIX A – ZONING, ARTICLE VII. – DISTRICT REGULATIONS, Sec. T. – Transect 
districts 

1.2 INTENT  

(a) Regulations on buildings equitably balance the rights of individual property owners 
and the interests of the community as a whole.  

(b) Infrastructure, landscape and buildings shape the public realm, the spatial definition 
of which can be understood as a continuum from weak to strong.  

(c) Transect Districts organize the individual characteristics of infrastructure, landscape 
and buildings into distinct physical environments, with the overall character of each 
differing from one another.  

(d) Distinct physical environments provide a choice in living arrangement for citizens 
with differing physical, social, and emotional needs.  

(e) Mixed Uses within Transect Districts and individual buildings provides access to 
daily needs within close proximity to dwellings so that residents may choose to work, 
recreate, and shop within walking distance to their home.  

1.3 TRANSECT DISTRICTS  

(a) The following Transect Districts are established under the provisions of this Section 
and are illustrated on Table 1:  

i) T1 District - Reserved for Future 

ii) T2 District - Reserved for Future 

iii) T3 District - Reserved for Future 

iv) T4 District 

v) T5 District 

vi) T6 District 

vii) Civic District 



(b) The T1 District consists of land approximating a wilderness condition, including land 
unsuitable for development due to topography, hydrology, or vegetation.  

(c) The T2 District consists of sparsely settled lands in open or cultivated states with 
little spatial definition, if any.  

(d) The T3 District consists of lightly settled lands and is primarily residential in 
character, where deep setbacks and limited Lot coverage creates only a minimal 
level of spatial definition of outdoor spaces.  

(e) The T4 District consists of moderately settled lands, is primarily residential in 
character, but permits an appropriate level of Mixed Use. Moderate setbacks and 
Lot coverage by buildings creates an increased sense of spatial definition.  

(f) The T5 District consists of heavily settled lands and is primarily Mixed-Use in 
character. Shallow setbacks, high Lot coverage, and multi-level buildings creates 
strong spatial definition of outdoor spaces.  

(g) The T6 District consists of the most intensely settled lands and is mixed-use in 
character. Multi-storied buildings positioned at the front Lot Line, no Setbacks, and 
maximum Lot coverage by buildings creates the strongest definition of outdoor 
space of all Districts.  

(h) The Civic District consists of open spaces and public buildings dedicated to arts, 
culture, education, recreation, local government, and/or municipal parking Uses that 
serve as necessary components of any community. 

 
APPENDIX A – ZONING, ARTICLE VII. – DISTRICT REGULATIONS, Sec. T. – Transect 
districts 

2.8 SIGNAGE  

(a) Signage shall be designed according to Table 8 and specific types permitted as 
indicated for each Sub-District.  

(b) Address Signs shall be made easily visible through the use of colors or materials 
that contrast with their background and shall be attached to the Facade or Principal 
Entrance of the unit they identify. Address Signs may be attached to a mailbox by 
Exception.  

(c) Awning Signage shall be limited to no more than seventy percent (70%) of the 
Valance of the awning or the vertical portion of a dome awning. The height of the 
Valance shall not exceed twelve (12) inches. Awning Signs shall contain only the 
business name, logo, and/or street address.  

(d) One (1) Band Sign limited to 90% of the width of the building Facade shall be 
permitted for each building with a Commercial Use. Information shall consist only of 
the name and/or logo of the business.  

(e) Blade Signs shall be permitted only for businesses that have a Principal Entrance 
on the first Story.  

(f) One (1) Blade Sign shall be permitted for each business if the Facade is no more 
than five (5) feet from the Principal Frontage Line. Blade Signs may encroach into 
the Public Frontage up to four (4) feet, shall clear the Sidewalk by at least eight (8) 



feet, and shall not encroach above the bottom of any second Story windows. Blade 
Signs shall be limited to the name and/or logo of the business.  

(g) Marquees shall be located only above the Principal Entrance of a building, shall 
provide a minimum clearance of ten (10) feet, and may Encroach the Public 
Frontage to within two (2) feet of the Curb. Message Boards shall be permitted as 
part of Marquees.  

(h) One (1) Nameplate per address limited to three (3) square feet and consisting of 
either a panel or individual letters applied to a building wall, may be attached to a 
building wall within ten (10) feet of a Principal Entrance.  

(i) Outdoor Display Cases shall not exceed six (6) square feet and may be internally 
illuminated. 

(j) One (1) freestanding, double-sided, temporary Sidewalk Sign may be placed within 
the Parking Strip of the Public Frontage for each business. Sidewalk Signs shall be 
removed at the close of business each day.  

(k) Window signs shall not interfere with the primary function of windows, which is to 
enable passersby and public safety personnel to see through windows into premises 
and view product displays. Window signs may list services and/or products sold on 
the premises, or provide phone numbers, operating hours or other messages.  

 
 
50 property owners of record within 300 feet of the subject property were notified directly by 
mail of the request.  A public hearing notice was published in the Starkville Daily News on 
April 18th and a placard was posted on the property concurrent with publication of the notice.  
As of this date, the Planning Office has received no phone calls against this request. Three 
letters of support from other tenant/property owners within the building were also received.   
 
 
 



 
 

  



 
 
  



Attachment 3- Proposed Sign Rendering 
 

 
 

 
 



 
 
 

Attachment 4 

 



Attachment 5- Letter of Support 

 
 
 
 
 



Attachment 6- Letter of Support 

 
 
 
 
 



Attachment 7- Letter of Support 

 
 





 
 
 
 
 
 

STAFF REPORT 

 

TO: Members of the Planning & Zoning Commission  
 

FROM: Daniel Havelin, City Planner (662-323-2525 ext. 3136)   
 

CC: Applicant: Jason Pepper, Owner: Ruth Vickers Living Trust 
 

SUBJECT: FP 16-04 Request for Final Plat approval for subdividing a +/- 20.7 acre parcel into two lots. 
The parcel is located directly south of Starkville Christian School on Lynn Lane in an R-5 Zone 
with the parcel number 102O-00-004.00.  

DATE: May 10, 2016  
________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide information regarding the request by Jason Pepper 
on behalf of Ruth Vickers Living Trust for Final Plat approval for subdividing one +/- 20.7 
acres parcel into two lot of +/-15.7 acres and +/- 5.0 acres located directly behind Starkville 
Christian School and directly east of the softball fields at the Sportsplex on Lynn Lane in an 
R-5 Multi-Family, High-Density zone. This request is part of a proposed purchase by 
Starkville Christian School for future expansion. If the lot subdivision is approved, the +/- 5.0 
acre lot will be aggregated into the School’s parcel. The Board of Aldermen approved the 
Preliminary Plat request on April 19, 2016. All future development plans for the property will 
require Site Plan Approval from the Development Review Committee. Please see 
attachments 1-5. 
 
Below is information pertaining to R-5 Multi-Family, High-Density zone 
 

Sec. G. - R-5 residential zoning regulations.  

These [R-5 residential] districts are intended to be composed mainly of multifamily 
dwellings, although a wide range of dwelling types is also permitted. Mobile homes, 
mobile home parks, and mobile home subdivisions are also permitted under certain 
special conditions. Appropriate supporting facilities to accommodate higher density 
multifamily districts are permitted and the character of this residential district is 
protected by requiring certain yard and area standards to be met. [The following 
regulations apply to R-5 districts:]  

1. See chart for permitted uses. 

2. See chart for uses which may be permitted as a special exception. 

3. Required lot area and width, yards, building areas and height for residences: 

a) Minimum lot area, per unit: 1,800 square feet. 

b) Minimum lot width at building line: 

Single-family and multifamily dwelling of less than eight units: 50 feet.  
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Townhouse dwelling: 16 feet.  

Multifamily dwelling of eight units or more: 100 feet.  

c) Minimum depth of front yard: 25 feet. 

d) Minimum width of side yard: 5 feet. 

e) Minimum depth of rear yard: 20 feet. 

f) Maximum height of structure: 45 feet. 

Mobile homes on individual lots shall comply with the provisions of article VII, section E. 
Mobile home parks and mobile home subdivisions shall comply with provisions of 
article VII, section H.  

4. Off-street parking requirements: See article VII of this ordinance for requirements 
for other uses.  

5. All building facades that are visible from public right-of-way or adjacent property 
zoned residential shall meet these requirements.  

a) The following materials are allowed for use on a building façade: brick, wood, fiber 
cement siding, stucco, natural stone, and split faced concrete masonry units that 
are tinted and textured. Architectural metal panels may be used as long as the 
panels make up less than 40 percent of an individual façade.  

b) The following materials are not allowed for use on a building facade: smooth faced 
concrete masonry units, vinyl siding, tilt-up concrete panels, non-architectural steel 
panels (R Panels), and EIFS (exterior insulation and finish systems). EIFS is 
permitted to be used for trim and architectural accents.  

c) The primary facade colors shall be low reflectance, subtle, neutral or earth tones. 
The use of high intensity, metallic flake, or fluorescent colors is prohibited.  

6. All parking lots adjacent to public right-of-way shall be paved either entirely or with 
a combination of the following: asphalt, concrete, porous pavement, concrete 
pavers, or brick pavers. Gravel can be used temporarily as a parking surface for a 
period of no longer than twelve months upon the approval of the community 
development director. All temporary gravel lots must provide ADA accessible 
parking and access ways in accordance with the ADA guidelines.  

(Ord. No. 2007-5, § 1, 4-17-07; Ord. No. 2014-5, 9-16-14).  

 
 
 
PLAT PROPOSAL 
 
General Information 
The subdivision has a gross acreage of +/-20.7 acres with a total of 2 lots. Lot 1 has the 
proposed acreage of +/-15.7 acres. Lot 2 has the proposed acreage of +/-5.0 acres 
 
Easements and Dedications 
No easements or dedications required. 
 
 
 



Findings and Comments 
Utility connections from Lynn Lane will be available for the +/- 5 acre lot through the existing 
Starkville Christian School. It is unknown if the +/- 15 acre lot currently has or will have 
available utilities. 
 
 
Recommended Conditions 
 

1. Lot 2 shall be aggregated into the existing lot of Starkville Christian School within 6 
months of approval. 



 
 

  



 
 
  



Attachment 3 

 
 

Attachment 4 

 



 
Attachment 5 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Attachment 6 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 

STAFF REPORT 

 

TO: Members of the Planning & Zoning Commission  
 

FROM: Daniel Havelin, City Planner (662-323-2525 ext. 3136)   
 

CC: Applicant: Wendi Woods/ CCCRC, INC Owner: Estate of Betty Josey/David Josey 
 

SUBJECT: RZ 16-04 Request for Rezoning one parcel at 300 Yellow Jacket Drive from R-1 Single Family 
to B-1 Buffer with the parcel number 102H-00-043.00 

DATE: May 10, 2016  

________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

The purpose of this report is to provide information regarding the request by Wendi Woods 
on behalf of the Estate of Betty Josey/David Josey to rezone one parcel located at 300 
Yellow Jacket Drive from R-1 Single Family to B-1 Buffer. Please see attachments 1-12. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
The earliest zoning map (1960’s-1970’s Map) that staff has available, 1982, 2000 and 2013 
zoning map illustrates the subject property as being zoned R-1 Single Family. The applicants 
is in the process of purchase the property to open Christian Changes Counseling and 
Recovery Center, which would require a Conditional Use approval. The current zoning, R-
1, does not allow for a Conditional Use for an “Institutional and Health Care Facilities”. A B-
1 zoning classification would allow for the option of applying for Conditional Use. The 
applicant is currently planning to operate the business out of the exist residence on the 
property.   
 
 
Zoning Change Subject Property       

Properties 
1960s-1970s 

Map 
1982-1991 

Map 
2000 Map Current Map 

102H-00-043.00 R-1 R-1 R-1 R-1 

Zoning Change Adjacent Properties       

Properties 
1960s-1970s 

Map 
1982-1991 

Map 
2000 Map Current Map 

North R-1 R-3 R-3 B-1 

East R-1 R-1 R-1 R-1 

South R-1 R-1 R-1 R-3A 

West R-1 R-1 R-1 R-1 

Zoning and land uses adjacent to the subject property    

Direction Zoning Current Use   

North B-1 Commercial- Self Storage   

East R-1 Single-Family   

South R-3A Single-Family    

West R-1 Starkville High School   
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NOTIFICATION 
44 property owners of record within 300 feet of the subject property were notified directly by 
mail of the request.  A public hearing notice was published in the Starkville Daily News April 
18th 2016 and a placard was posted on the property concurrent with publication of the notice.  
As of this date, the Planning Office has received two phone calls and four letters against the 
request (see attachment 9-12). Five letters supporting this request were included in the 
Applicant’s Statement (see attachment 13). 
 
REZONING REQUEST 
The subject rezoning requests are from R-1 to B-1.  Differences between zones are: 
 
Current Zoning District 
Sec. C. - R-1 residence zoning district regulations.  

These [R-1 residential] districts are intended to be composed mainly of single-family 
residential properties along with appropriate neighborhood facilities, with their character 
protected by requiring certain minimum yard and area standards to be met. [The following 
regulations apply to R-1 districts:]  

1. See chart for permitted uses. 

2. See chart for uses which may be permitted as a special exception. 

3. Required lot area and width, yards, building areas and height for residences: 

(a) Minimum lot area: 10,000 square feet. 

(b) Minimum lot width at the building line: 75 feet. 

(c) Minimum depth of front yard: 30 feet. 

(d) Minimum depth of rear yard: 35 feet. 

(e) Minimum width of each side yard: Ten feet. 

(f) Maximum height of structure: 45 feet. 

4. Off-street parking requirements: See article VIII of this ordinance for requirements 
for other uses.  

 

Proposed Zoning District.  
Sec. J. - B-1 buffer district regulations.  

These [B-1 buffer] districts are intended to be composed mainly of compatible mixed 
commercial and residential uses. Although usually located between residential and 
commercial areas, these districts may in some instances be freestanding in residential 
areas. Limited commercial uses are permitted that can in this district be compatible with 
nearby residential uses. The character of the district is protected by requiring that certain 
yard and area requirements be met. [The following regulations apply to B-1 districts:]  

1. See chart for uses permitted. 

2. See chart for uses that may be permitted as an exception. 



3. Minimum lot size: Residence uses shall meet the minimum standards that are least 
restrictive for the type residential use proposed in the residential districts listing. 
There is no minimum lot size for commercial uses except that other yard and parking 
requirements of the ordinance be met.  

4. Required lot area and width, yards, building areas and heights for buffer districts: 

a) Minimum depth of front yard: 25 feet. 

b) Minimum width of side yard: Five feet. 

c) Minimum depth of rear yard: 20 feet. 

d) Maximum height of structure: 45 feet. 

5. Off-street parking requirements: Off-street parking is as required in article VIII of this 
ordinance.  

6. All building facades that are visible from public right-of-way or adjacent property 
zoned residential shall meet these requirements.  

a) The following materials are allowed for use on a building façade: brick, wood, 
fiber cement siding, stucco, natural stone, and split faced concrete masonry 
units that are tinted and textured. Architectural metal panels may be used as 
long as the panels make up less than 40 percent of an individual façade.  

b) The following materials are not allowed for use on a building facade: smooth 
faced concrete masonry units, vinyl siding, tilt-up concrete panels, non-
architectural steel panels (R Panels), and EIFS (exterior insulation and finish 
systems). EIFS is permitted to be used for trim and architectural accents.  

c) The primary facade colors shall be low reflectance, subtle, neutral or earth 
tones. The use of high intensity, metallic flake, or fluorescent colors is 
prohibited.  

7. All parking lots adjacent to public right-of-way shall be paved either entirely or with 
a combination of the following: asphalt, concrete, porous pavement, concrete 
pavers, or brick pavers. Gravel can be used temporarily as a parking surface for a 
period of no longer than 12 months upon the approval of the community 
development director. All temporary gravel lots must provide ADA accessible 
parking and access ways in accordance with the ADA guidelines.  

(Ord. No. 2014-2, 9-16-14) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
STATE REZONING CRITERIA 
Per Title 17, Chapter 1, of the Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended, and Appendix A, 
Article IV, Section A, of the City of Starkville Code of Ordinances, the Official Zoning Map 
may be amended only when one or more of the following conditions prevail: 
 

1. Error: There is a Manifest Error in the ordinance and a Public Need to correct the 
error:  

 No error 
 

2. Change in conditions:  Changed or changing conditions in an existing area, or in 
the planning area generally, or the increased or increasing need for commercial or 
manufacturing sites or additional subdivision of open land into urban building sites 
make a change in the ordinance necessary and desirable, and in accord with the 
public need for orderly and harmonious growth. 

 There has been five Rezonings since 2014 within ½ mile of the subject 
property.  

1. The property directly south of Sonic Drive In restaurant on Vine Street 
was rezoning from R-1 to B-1 in June of 2014. 

2. The Cottages at Starkville Station was rezoned from R-5 to R-4A in 
June of 2014 

3. The subdivision now known as Bent Brook Ridge was rezoned from R-
1 to R-3A in February of 2014 

4. The former site of a mobile home park directly south of Starkville High 
School was rezoned from R-6 to R-5 in December of 2014 

5. Riddle Run development on Lynn Lane was rezoned from R-1 to R-3 in 
July of 2015 

 
REQUESTED CONDITIONS 
 

1. Landscape Buffer, with dimensions stated in the City ordinance, will be required 
along the property line of adjacent lower intensity uses. 

2. Multi-Family will not be permitted as a future use.  
3. Boarding/Rooming House will not be permitted as a future use. 
4. Mobile Homes will not be permitted as a future use. 
5. Any future lighting related to the properties use, shall be shield from adjacent 

residential properties. 
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Attachment 9- Letter Against 
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Attachment 10- Letter Against Page 2 
 

 
 
 
 



Attachment 11- Letter Against  

  



Attachment 12- Letter Against 

 
 
 
 
 



Attachment 13- Applicant Statement 

 
 
 
 
 

































 
 
 
 
 
 



 



 
 
 
 
 
 

STAFF REPORT 

 

TO: Members of the Planning & Zoning Commission  
 

FROM: Daniel Havelin, City Planner (662-323-2525)   
 

CC: Applicant: Wendi Woods/ CCCRC, INC Owner: Estate of Betty Josey/David Josey 
 

SUBJECT: CU 16-04 Request for a Conditional Use for a “Institutional and Health Care Facilities” on one 
parcel at 300 Yellow Jacket Drive currently zoned R-1 Single Family with the parcel number 102H-
00-043.00 

 

DATE: May 10, 2016  
________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

The purpose of this report is to provide information regarding the request by Wendi Woods 
on behalf of the Estate of Betty Josey/David Josey for an “Institutional and Health Care 
Facilities” Conditional Use on one parcel currently zoned R-1 Single Family, but has applied 
for a rezoning to B-1 Buffer District. The parcels is located at 300 Yellow Jacket Drive. Please 
see attachments 1-13 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
The applicant is in the process of purchase the property to open Christian Changes 
Counseling and Recovery Center, which would require a Conditional Use approval. The 
current zoning, R-1, does not allow for a Conditional Use for an “Institutional and Health 
Care Facilities”. A B-1 zoning classification would allow for the option of applying for 
Conditional Use. The applicant is currently planning to operate the business out of the 
existing residential building on the property.   
 
Scale and intensity of use.   
The applicant is proposing to use the existing house for the Counseling Center, therefore no 
change in scale. The intensity of use would increase from its current single family residential 
use.  
 
On- or off-site improvement needs.   
No known on or off-site improvements being proposed at this time. 
 
On-site amenities proposed to enhance the site.   
No amenities proposed as part of this request 
 
Site issues.   
No know site issues would be created by this request  
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The table below provides the zoning and land uses adjacent to the subject property:  
 

Direction Zoning Current Use 

North B-1 Commercial- Self Storage 

East R-1 Single-Family 

South R-3A Single-Family 

West R-1 Starkville High School 

 
44 property owners of record within 300 feet of the subject property were notified directly by 
mail of the request.  A public hearing notice was published in the Starkville Daily News April 
18th 2016 and a placard was posted on the property concurrent with publication of the 
notice.  As of this date, the Planning Office has received two phone calls and four letters 
against the request (see attachment 9-12). Five letters supporting this request were included 
in the Applicant’s Statement (see attachment 13). 
 
ANALYSIS 
Appendix A, Article VI, Section I of the City’s Code of Ordinances provides five specific 
criteria for conditional use review and approval: 
 
Land use compatibility.   
The property to the north is used as commercial, self-storage. There are residential areas to 
the east and south. The property to the west is the Starkville High School campus.  
 
Sufficient site size and adequate site specifications to accommodate the proposed 
use.  
The site is adequately sized to accommodate the proposed use.    
   
Proper use of mitigative techniques.   
None proposed     
 
Hazardous waste.   
No hazardous wastes or materials would be generated, used or stored at the site.         
 
Compliance with applicable laws and ordinances.    
Building permits shall be required prior to start of any future construction.  
 
REQUESTED CONDITIONS 
 

1. Services offered for the requested use shall be limited to outpatient services only. 
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Attachment 13- Applicant Statement 
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